Payments of tax withholding for stock based compensation   (258)   —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   —   92
Cash dividends paid   (652)   (613)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES   211,954   (7,253)

Effect of foreign exchange on cash   152   53
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   4,304   (1,594)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   7,600   7,883

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD   $ 11,904  $ 6,289

7

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.
Supplemental Information

(In thousands)

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Operating Results

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA for the twelve months ended March 31, 2018:

Consolidated adjusted
EBITDA for the Four

Quarters Ended
March 31, 2018

Three months ended March 31, 2018   $ (529)
Three months ended December 31, 2017   29,767
Three months ended September 30, 2017   26,500
Three months ended June 30, 2017   8,100
Pro forma projected synergies   8,100

Total for the four quarters   $ 71,938

March 31,

2018
December 31,

2017
September 30,

2017
June 30,

2017

Twelve Months
ended March 31,

2018
Net income (loss) as reported   $(11,598)  $ 1,251   $ 4,330   $(2,096)  $ (8,113)

Subtract out:
Undistributed equity in (earnings) losses, net   (77)   265   326   (430)   84

Add back:
Income tax expense (benefit)   (3,810)   8,169   3,505   (1,698)   6,166
Interest expense   2,103   1,177   1,172   1,001   5,453
Loss on early retirement of debt   66   —   —   110   176
Depreciation and amortization   4,309   3,468   4,063   3,348   15,188
Stock compensation expense   838   908   952   726   3,424
Unrealized loss on foreign currency contracts   393   169   897   1,456   2,915
Other permitted non-cash charges   287   —   —   —   287
Permitted acquisition related expenses   809   2,424   166   (9)   3,390
Permitted cash charges   2,825   1,331   272   409   4,837
Pro forma Filament adjustment   3,326   10,605   10,817   5,283   30,031
Twelve Months ended March 31, 2018, Pro forma projected

synergies   —   —   —   —   8,100

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA   $ (529)  $ 29,767   $ 26,500   $ 8,100  $ 71,938

Consolidated adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure which is defined in the Company’s debt agreements. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income
(loss), adjusted to exclude undistributed equity in earnings (losses), income taxes, interest, losses on early retirement of debt, depreciation and amortization,
stock compensation expense, unrealized loss on foreign currency contracts, permitted cash charges such as severance expense, warehouse relocation costs,